
Catalogue 11-001-XIE (Français 11-001-XIF) ISSN 1205-9137

Wednesday, February 6, 2008
Released at 8:30 a.m. Eastern time

Releases

Building permits, annual 2007 and December 2007 2
The value of building permits hit another record high in 2007, thanks to strong gains spread across
Canada and in both the residential and non-residential sectors. Municipalities issued $74.3 billion
worth of building permits in 2007, up 12.1% from a year earlier.
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Building permits
Annual 2007 (preliminary) and December 2007

The value of building permits hit another record high
in 2007, thanks to widespread strong gains across
Canada and in both the residential and non-residential
sectors.

Municipalities issued $74.3 billion worth of building
permits in 2007, up 12.1% from the previous record
of $66.3 billion in 2006.

While the gain in 2006 was largely fuelled by the
tremendous demand in Western Canada, the increase
in 2007 was more widespread across the country. Every
province posted gains with the exception of Prince
Edward Island and Nova Scotia.

In Quebec, the rate of growth accelerated from 5.2%
in 2006 to 9.2% in 2007. In Ontario, the value of permits
rebounded from a 3.5% decline in 2006 to a 14.7%
increase in 2007, a faster rate of growth than the 12.8%
gain in Alberta.

Regionally, 21 out of the 34 census metropolitan
areas posted increases in their annual total value of
construction projects. After recording the largest decline
in 2006, Toronto rebounded significantly in 2007 to post
the largest gain (in dollars) by far among metropolitan
areas. Calgary came second followed by Montréal,
Vancouver and Edmonton.

Intentions set new records in both the
non-residential and residential sectors. In the
non-residential sector, the value of permits
totalled $28.7 billion, up 13.8% from $25.2 billion
in 2006. All three components (industrial, commercial
and institutional) recorded strong growth.

In the housing sector, municipalities
issued $45.6 billion worth of permits, up 11.0%. Higher
construction prices for new dwellings contributed
significantly to the gain, as the number of new dwellings
approved increased 2.0% in 2007 to 237,875 units.

This result contrasted sharply with the situation
in the United States, where the number of new
privately-owned units approved fell by 25.3% in 2007.

On a monthly basis, municipalities issued $6.1 billion
worth of building permits in December, a marginal 0.4%
gain from November.

Housing: Demand shifts to multi-family dwellings

The number of multi-family units approved
in 2007 totalled 121,170 units, up 6.1% from 2006 and
the highest level since 1977. In contrast, the

Note to readers

This release presents seasonally adjusted monthly data,
which ease comparisons by removing the effects of seasonal
variations. The annual totals correspond to the sum of the
unadjusted monthly figures and are preliminary.

The Building Permits Survey covers 2,380 municipalities
representing 95% of the population. It provides an early
indication of building activity. The communities representing the
other 5% of the population are very small, and their levels of
building activity have little impact on the total.

The value of planned construction activities shown in this
release excludes engineering projects (for example, waterworks,
sewers or culverts) and land.

For the purpose of the Building Permits release, the census
metropolitan area of Ottawa–Gatineau is divided into two areas:
Ottawa–Gatineau (Quebec part) and Ottawa–Gatineau (Ontario
part).

number of single-family units approved declined 2.0%
to 116,700 units.

The high price tag on the construction of
single-family dwellings in several centres contributed to
shift the demand toward multi-family dwellings.

The share of multi-family dwellings went from 48.9%
in 2006 to 50.9% in 2007. It was the highest proportion
since 1982 when they represented 51.5% of all units.

The value of multi-family permits increased 16.0%
to $16.7 billion, while the value of single-family permits
rose 8.3% to $28.9 billion.

The strong level of employment, the increase in
the disposable income, tight apartment vacancy rates
in several centres and attractive financing options
continued to stimulate the housing sector in 2007.

Non-residential sector: Strong growth in
every component

Commercial projects fuelled most of the increase
in the non-residential sector in 2007. Construction
intentions in both commercial and institutional sectors
hit record highs, while industrial permits were at their
highest annual total since 1989.

Municipalities issued $16.9 billion worth of
commercial permits, up 17.1% from 2006. The
increase came largely from projects for office buildings,
retail complexes and hotels.

In the institutional component, the value of permits
rose 10.0% to $6.9 billion. Projects for schools, hospitals
and nursing homes were behind this gain.
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The value of industrial permits increased 8.5%
to $4.9 billion, fuelled largely by projects for
manufacturing buildings. However, this component
has been on a downward trend since September.

Declining office vacancy rates, vigorous retail
sales, strong corporate profits and the increasing
demand for health care and nursing home were among
factors contributing to the exceptional results in the
non-residential sector.

Demand for new office space plays key role
in non-residential sector

Projects for new office space played a key role in
the healthy results in the non-residential sector. Without
office buildings, the value of commercial permits would
have increased by 10.2% instead of 17.1%.

Weak real investment in office buildings in recent
years and growing employment in business, finance
and administrative occupations pushed down the office
vacancy rates. These low rates, in addition to the aging
of the existing stock contributed to increase the demand
for office space considerably.

Municipalities approved $5.3 billion in projects for
office buildings in 2007, up 35.9% from 2006. Office
buildings accounted for 40.0% of the overall increase in
the non-residential sector.
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Value of permits for office buildings surged in 2007
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Between 2003 and 2007, the share of the value of
office building permits in the non-residential sector rose
from 8.8% to 18.4%, the highest share since 1990. The

value of approved projects in 2007 was more than three
times higher than the level in 2003.

In the Calgary metropolitan area, municipalities
approved $1.8 billion in projects for office buildings
in 2007, a 56.6% gain from 2006. These
represented 53.6% of the overall value of approved
projects in Calgary’s non-residential sector. The
value of office building permits in 2007 was more
than 14 times higher than the level approved in 2003.

In Toronto, $1.2 billion worth of office building
projects were approved, up 52.9% from 2006. This
accounted for nearly one-quarter of the total value of
non-residential permits issued in 2007.

December: Gain in housing permits offsets
decline in non-residential intentions

The total value of building permits
reached $6.1 billion in December, a small 0.4% gain
from November. A gain in housing permits more
than offset the decline in non-residential construction
intentions. The total value of permits peaked in May
and June at $6.9 billion and has been on a downward
trend in the last part of 2007.

The value of residential permits increased 1.8%
to 3.9 billion, thanks to a 10.8% surge in the value of
multi-family permits. The value of single-family permits
declined 3.2% to $2.4 billion.

Municipalities approved 9,215 new single-family
units, the second lowest monthly level over the last
six years. The number of multi-family units approved
increased 1.0% in December to 9,990 units.
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The value of non-residential permits declined 2.0%
in December to $2.2 billion.

The value of commercial permits increased 16.8%
to $1.3 billion, the value of industrial permits
plunged 33.2% to $319 million, and institutional
permits declined 12.0% to $540 million.

The value of industrial permits recorded a fourth loss
in five months and hit its lowest level since February,
as permits for manufacturing buildings declined.
Institutional permits fell for the third time in four months.

Four provinces registered gains in the total value
of permits in December. Marked increases in British
Columbia, Saskatchewan, Newfoundland and Labrador
and, to a lesser extent, in Ontario offset declines in all
other provinces.

In Saskatchewan, the value of permits in December
reached a record high of $217 million, thanks to strong
construction intentions in both sectors.

In Newfoundland and Labrador, the level in
December ($104 million) was second only to the value

recorded in November 2006. In Quebec, however, the
monthly value of permits fell below the $1-billion mark
for the first time in 10 months.

Available on CANSIM: tables 026-0001 to 026-0008,
026-0010 and 026-0015.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 2802.

The December 2007 issue of Building Permits
(64-001-XWE, free) will be available soon.

The January 2008 building permit estimate will be
released on March 6.

To order data, contact Jasmine Gaudreault
(613-951-6321; toll-free 1-800-579-8533;
bdp_information@statcan.ca). For more information,
or to enquire about the concepts, methods or data
quality of this release, contact Étienne Saint-Pierre
(613-951-2025), Investment and Capital Stock Division.
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Value of building permits, by census metropolitan area1

November
2007r

December
2007p

November
to

December
2007

January
to

December
2006

January
to

December
2007

January–December
2006

to
January–December

2007
Seasonally adjusted Not seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change $ millions % change

St. John’s 38.4 38.9 1.4 380.8 403.1 5.8
Halifax 56.6 27.7 -51.1 701.4 655.2 -6.6
Moncton 24.5 12.0 -51.3 264.4 275.1 4.1
Saint John 19.3 15.1 -21.9 178.8 213.1 19.2
Saguenay 12.9 3.1 -76.2 201.3 210.0 4.3
Québec 121.0 148.1 22.4 1,199.6 1,519.1 26.6
Sherbrooke 18.8 10.9 -41.8 356.1 289.6 -18.7
Trois-Rivières 25.4 19.0 -25.4 274.6 299.0 8.9
Montréal 588.0 436.2 -25.8 6,034.0 6,509.7 7.9
Ottawa–Gatineau, Ontario/Quebec 212.3 219.7 3.5 2,168.1 2,583.8 19.2
Ottawa–Gatineau (Que. part) 34.3 67.5 97.1 527.3 612.0 16.1
Ottawa–Gatineau (Ont. part) 178.1 152.2 -14.5 1,640.9 1,971.8 20.2
Kingston 15.1 9.9 -34.2 295.0 331.6 12.4
Peterborough 9.5 10.4 9.6 140.8 173.2 23.0
Oshawa 99.3 74.3 -25.1 839.1 791.4 -5.7
Toronto 1,079.6 1,240.6 14.9 11,022.3 13,296.8 20.6
Hamilton 186.6 60.1 -67.8 975.8 1,185.1 21.4
St. Catharines–Niagara 55.3 37.1 -32.9 515.4 502.0 -2.6
Kitchener 64.0 137.9 115.6 881.6 913.9 3.7
Brantford 15.2 6.0 -60.4 196.4 181.0 -7.9
Guelph 25.8 13.5 -47.8 312.3 301.6 -3.4
London 99.4 54.2 -45.5 958.4 919.6 -4.1
Windsor 28.8 74.1 157.4 476.1 360.8 -24.2
Barrie 23.4 108.9 366.0 494.4 457.5 -7.5
Greater Sudbury 24.9 10.5 -57.9 232.5 367.9 58.2
Thunder Bay 8.8 3.5 -60.5 100.2 95.1 -5.1
Winnipeg 66.8 64.5 -3.4 914.5 901.1 -1.5
Regina 19.2 27.8 44.9 371.5 371.0 -0.1
Saskatoon 56.0 136.0 143.0 420.8 740.9 76.1
Calgary 332.4 488.1 46.8 5,480.2 6,485.2 18.3
Edmonton 419.0 205.5 -51.0 3,541.1 3,934.2 11.1
Kelowna 84.7 102.1 20.6 618.0 900.1 45.6
Abbotsford 34.9 28.8 -17.6 354.0 306.5 -13.4
Vancouver 443.5 577.5 30.2 6,617.4 7,012.0 6.0
Victoria 60.1 32.7 -45.5 776.4 914.4 17.8

r revised
p preliminary
1. Go online to view the census subdivisions that comprise the census metropolitan areas.
Note: Data may not add to totals as a result of rounding.
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Value of building permits, by province and territory
November

2007r
December

2007p
November

to
December

2007

January
to

December
2006

January
to

December
2007

January–December
2006

to
January–December

2007
Seasonally adjusted Not seasonally adjusted

$ millions % change $ millions % change

Canada 6,031.8 6,055.8 0.4 66,265.8 74,264.3 12.1
Residential 3,826.0 3,894.8 1.8 41,052.8 45,565.4 11.0
Non-residential 2,205.8 2,161.1 -2.0 25,213.1 28,698.8 13.8
Newfoundland and Labrador 59.8 103.5 73.2 538.4 660.7 22.7

Residential 39.4 37.0 -6.3 326.3 422.5 29.5
Non-residential 20.3 66.6 227.4 212.1 238.2 12.3

Prince Edward Island 15.5 13.3 -14.6 207.0 163.4 -21.0
Residential 12.6 8.0 -36.2 126.5 113.7 -10.1
Non-residential 3.0 5.3 76.9 80.5 49.7 -38.2

Nova Scotia 114.2 74.5 -34.8 1,291.4 1,286.5 -0.4
Residential 69.2 52.2 -24.5 862.9 842.4 -2.4
Non-residential 45.0 22.2 -50.6 428.6 444.1 3.6

New Brunswick 84.2 48.9 -42.0 933.3 964.3 3.3
Residential 48.0 38.3 -20.2 493.2 559.0 13.3
Non-residential 36.2 10.6 -70.8 440.1 405.4 -7.9

Quebec 1,130.3 973.4 -13.9 11,878.3 12,976.1 9.2
Residential 732.6 687.4 -6.2 7,779.5 8,410.8 8.1
Non-residential 397.7 286.0 -28.1 4,098.8 4,565.3 11.4

Ontario 2,287.0 2,320.7 1.5 23,292.2 26,708.6 14.7
Residential 1,431.4 1,530.8 6.9 14,294.0 15,624.1 9.3
Non-residential 855.5 789.9 -7.7 8,998.2 11,084.5 23.2

Manitoba 110.7 97.1 -12.2 1,378.8 1,476.2 7.1
Residential 88.9 70.1 -21.1 829.1 963.0 16.1
Non-residential 21.8 27.0 24.0 549.7 513.2 -6.6

Saskatchewan 118.3 216.5 82.9 1,138.6 1,620.1 42.3
Residential 67.4 96.4 43.0 493.4 859.5 74.2
Non-residential 50.9 120.1 135.8 645.2 760.6 17.9

Alberta 1,204.3 1,102.8 -8.4 13,875.7 15,653.3 12.8
Residential 719.8 628.3 -12.7 8,139.7 9,044.9 11.1
Non-residential 484.6 474.5 -2.1 5,736.0 6,608.3 15.2

British Columbia 898.0 1,085.0 20.8 11,541.5 12,540.3 8.7
Residential 610.6 735.4 20.4 7,620.7 8,612.4 13.0
Non-residential 287.4 349.6 21.6 3,920.8 3,927.9 0.2

Yukon 1.8 10.2 454.7 95.6 76.9 -19.5
Residential 1.5 9.4 548.7 37.1 40.1 8.2
Non-residential 0.4 0.8 110.1 58.5 36.8 -37.2

Northwest Territories 3.6 9.9 177.5 37.7 74.2 97.0
Residential 0.8 1.4 88.8 17.4 19.4 11.3
Non-residential 2.8 8.5 201.3 20.3 54.8 170.6

Nunavut 4.0 0.0 -100.0 57.4 63.6 10.8
Residential 3.9 0.0 -100.0 33.0 53.7 62.7
Non-residential 0.1 0.0 -100.0 24.4 9.9 -59.5

r revised
p preliminary
Note: Data may not add to totals as a result of rounding.
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Farm product prices
December 2007

Prices received by farmers in December for grains,
oilseeds, specialty crops, potatoes, cattle, hogs, poultry,
eggs and dairy products are now available.

The Quebec soybean price in December
was $368.00 per metric tonne, up 7% from November
and up 27% from December 2006 when the price
was $290.00.

The December feeder cattle price in Alberta
was $83.48 per hundredweight, up 4% from November
but down 4% from the December 2006 price of $86.90.

Farm commodity prices are now available on
CANSIM. Over 35 commodities are available by
province, some series going back 20 years.

Available on CANSIM: table 002-0043.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 3436.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Nickeisha Patterson (613-951-3249; fax:
613-951-3868; nickeisha.patterson@statcan.ca),
Agriculture Division.
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New products

Employment, Earnings and Hours, November 2007,
Vol. 85, no. 11
Catalogue number 72-002-XIB
(free).

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE
extension are Internet versions; those with -XMB or
-XME are microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions;
-XDB or -XDE are electronic versions on diskette; -XCB
or -XCE are electronic versions on compact disc; -XVB
or -XVE are electronic versions on DVD and -XBB or
-XBE a database.

How to order products

To order by phone, please refer to:
• The title • The catalogue number • The volume number • The issue number • Your credit card number.

From Canada and the United States, call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries, call: 1-613-951-2800
To fax your order, call: 1-877-287-4369
For address changes or account inquiries, call: 1-877-591-6963

To order by mail, write to: Statistics Canada, Finance, 6th floor, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 5% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet, write to: infostats@statcan.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
website (www.statcan.ca). From the Our products and services page, under Browse our Internet publications, choose For sale.

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.
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